THE LONDON COUNCILS TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER

THE GREATER LONDON (RESTRICTION OF GOODS VEHICLES) TRAFFIC ORDER

(AMENDMENT NO. 9) ORDER 2009

Made:

16 December 2009

Coming in to operation:

1 January 2010

The London Councils Transport and Environment Committee (hereinafter called "the LC TEC") after consulting the Commissioner of Police of the City of London, the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, Transport for London, the Common Council of the City of London, and the Councils of the London boroughs and the City of Westminster, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 6 and 124 of and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) and by Section 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 in respect of Transport for London, the Cities of London and Westminster and the London boroughs referred to in Schedule A to this Order ('the Authorities'), and in exercise of the functions delegated by those Authorities to the LC TEC and of all other powers thereunto enabling, hereby make the following Order:-

- 1. This Order shall come into operation on 1 January 2010 and may be cited as the Greater London (Restriction of Goods Vehicles) Traffic Order (Amendment No.9) Order 2009.
- 2. In this Order-
 - (i) "The Principal Order" means the Greater London (Restriction of Goods Vehicles) Traffic Order 1985 (as amended).
 - (ii) Save as set out in sub-paragraph (iii) all words in this Order have the same meaning as in the Principal Order.
 - (iii) Insofar as the Principal Order relates to the areas of the Authorities, the word 'Council' (meaning the former Greater London Council) means those Authorities in respect of their individual administrative areas.
- 3. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order, the Principal Order shall have effect as though it were amended as follows:-

- (i) The definition of "Permit" in Article 2(1) thereof were deleted and substituted by the following:
 - ""Permission" means a permission granted by or on behalf of the Council under the provisions of Articles 5 or 6 hereof which exempts a vehicle from the prohibition imposed by this Order;";
- (ii) The references to "issue of permits" and "issue of a permit" in Article 2(2) thereof were deleted and substituted by "granting of permissions" and "grant of a permission" respectively;
- (iii) The reference to "permit has been issued" in Article 4(a) thereof were deleted and substituted by "permission has been granted";
- (iv) Article 4(a)(i) thereof were deleted;
- (v) The reference to "permit is issued" in Article 4(a)(ii) thereof were deleted and substituted by "permission is granted";
- (vi) The references to "issue a permit" and "16.5 tonnes" in Article 5 were deleted and substituted by "grant a permission" and "18 tonnes" respectively;
- (vii) The reference to "issue of a permit" in Article 6(1) thereof were deleted and substituted by "grant of a permission";
- (viii) Article 6(2) thereof were deleted and substituted by the following:
 - "On receipt of an application duly made under this provision the Council, upon being satisfied that a permission should be granted to the applicant, shall record that permission and notify the applicant accordingly.";
- (ix) Article 6(3) thereof were deleted and substituted by the following:
 - "The notification referred to in Article 6(2) above shall be a written schedule in such form as may from time to time be prescribed by the Council and shall include the following:-
 - (a) the registration mark of the vehicle in respect of which the permission has been granted;
 - (b) the duration of the permission and an expiry date;
 - (c) the conditions to which the permission is subject.";
- (x) The references to "permit has been issued" and "issue of the permit" in Article 6(4) thereof were deleted and substituted by "permission has been granted" and "grant of the permission" respectively;

- (xi) The references to "permit" in Article 6(4)(a) to (d) thereof were deleted and substituted by "permission";
- (xii) In Article 6(4)(c) thereof the wording after "revoked" were deleted;
- (xiii) Article 6(5) to (7) thereof were deleted;
- (xiv) The reference to "issue a permit" in Article 7 thereof were deleted and substituted by "grant a permission".
- 4. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order, the Principal Order shall further have effect as though Part B of the Schedule were amended as follows-
 - (i) The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham
 - a. in paragraph 1, the words "Marshes Route" were substituted by the words "Thames Gateway" and the words "River Road" were substituted by the words "Movers Lane"; and
 - b. there were substituted for paragraph 2-
 - "2. Abbey Road

- from and including the roundabout at the junction with the Northern Relief Road to the junction with St. Pauls Road."; and
- c. paragraph 4 were omitted; and
- d. there were inserted after paragraph 7-
- "7A. Fiesta Drive

- from Thames Avenue to the boundary of the London Borough of Havering."; and
- e. there were substituted for paragraph 15-
- "15. London Road (A124)
- from and including the roundabout at the junction with the Northern Relief Road to and including the roundabout at the junction with the A406."; and
- f. in paragraph 22, the words "Marshes Route" were substituted by the words "Thames Gateway";

(ii) The London Borough of Barnet

- a. there were inserted after paragraph 3-
- "3A. Finchley Road (A41)
- from the boundary of the London Borough of Camden to and including the junction with Hendon Way.";

(iii) The London Borough of Bexley

- a. paragraphs 1, 8, 9 and 17 were omitted; and
- b. there were substituted for paragraph 4-
- "4. Bronze Age Way"; and
 - c. there were inserted after paragraph 6-
- "6A. Eastern Way

- from and including the roundabout at the junction with Picardy Manorway, Anderson Way and Bronze Age Way to and including the roundabout at the junction with Yarnton Way."; and
- d. there were substituted for paragraph 12-
- "12. Maidstone Road (A211)
- from the roundabout at the junction of North Cray Road / Edgington Way (A223) to the Civic Amenity Centre."; and
- e. in paragraph 16, the words "Maidstone Road (A20)" were substituted by the words "Edgington Road (A223)";

(iv) The London Borough of Brent

- a. paragraphs 3 and 23 were omitted; and
- b. there were inserted after paragraph 6-
- "6A. Commercial Way"; and
 - c. there were substituted for paragraph 7-
- "7. Coronation Road

 from the boundary of the London Borough of Ealing, including the roundabout at the junction with Rainsford Road, to and including

the roundabout at the junction with Lakeside Drive and the unnamed slip-road from the A40.";

(v) The London Borough of Bromley

a. in paragraph 8, the words "Holly Bush Lane" were substituted by the words "Hollybush Lane";

(vi) The London Borough of Camden

- a. paragraphs 3, 5 and 8 were omitted; and
- b. in paragraph 7, the words "Hendon Way/" were omitted;

(vii) The London Borough of Ealing

a. there were substituted for paragraph 10-

"10. Bristol Road"; and

b. there were inserted after paragraph 20-

"20A. Field Way"; and

c. in paragraph 55, the word "Westgate" were substituted by the words "West Gate";

(viii) The London Borough of Enfield

- a. in paragraph 3, the words "Alpha Road" were substituted by the words "Alpha Road, EN3"; and
- b. there were inserted after paragraph 12-
- "12A. Chalkmill Drive"; and
 - c. there were inserted after paragraph 15-
- "15A. Dearsley Road"; and
 - d. there were substituted for paragraph 17-
- "17. East Duck Lees Lane"; and
 - e. there were inserted after paragraph 28-
- "28A. Kynoch Road"; and

- f. in paragraph 35, the words "Montague Road" were substituted by the words "Montagu Road"; and
- g. there were inserted after paragraph 42-

"42A. Riverwalk Road"; and

- h. paragraph 43 were omitted; and
- i. there were inserted after paragraph 44-

"44A. Solar Way"; and

j. there were inserted after paragraph 50-

"50A. Wharf Road";

(ix) The London Borough of Greenwich

- a. there were inserted before paragraph 1-
- "A1. Aldington Road"; and
 - b. there were substituted for paragraph 2-
- "2. Blackwall Lane

 from the northern kerb-line of Mauritius Road to and including the roundabout at the junction with Bugsby's Way, including the slip road southbound on to Blackwall Tunnel Approach."; and

- c. in paragraph 4 the word "Southern" were deleted; and
- d. there were substituted for paragraph 8-
- "8. Bugsby's Way"; and
 - e. there were inserted after paragraph 10-
- "10A. East Parkside"; and
 - f. there were inserted after paragraph 11-
- "11A. Edmund Halley Way"; and
 - g. there were inserted after paragraph 12-
- "12A. Ferranti Close"; and

- h. paragraphs 14 and 18 were omitted; and
- i. in paragraph 15, the words "Hardens Manor Way" were substituted by the words "Hardens Manorway"; and
- j. there were inserted after paragraph 18-
- "18A. Holgate Street"; and
 - k. there were substituted for paragraph 19-
- "19. Horn Lane"; and
 - I. there were inserted after paragraph 19-
- "19A. Horn Link Way
- "19B. John Harrison Way"; and
 - m. there were inserted after paragraph 20-
- "20A. Millennium Way"; and
 - n. there were inserted after paragraph 23-
- "23A. Peartree Way"; and
 - o. there were inserted after paragraph 24-
- "24A. Peninsular Park Road"; and
 - p. there were inserted after paragraph 25-
- "25A. Riverside"; and
 - q. in paragraph 26, the words "Rochester Way (A2)" were substituted by the words "East Rochester Way (A2)"; and
 - r. there were inserted after paragraph 30-
- "30A. Unity Way"; and
 - s. there were inserted after paragraph 31-
- "31A. West Parkside";
- (x) The London Borough of Hackney
 - a. there were substituted for paragraph 1-

- "1. Berkshire Road"; and
 - b. there were substituted for paragraph 2-
- "2. Chapman Road"; and
 - c. there were inserted after paragraph 2-
- "2A. East Cross Route (A12)
- from the boundary of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets to the boundary of the London Borough of Newham, excluding all slip roads.";
- d. there were substituted for paragraph 3-
- "3. Eastway

- from Ruckholt Road to a point 250m south-west of its junction with the A12 westbound off-slip west.";
- e. paragraphs 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15 were omitted; and
- f. there were substituted for paragraph 11-
- "11. Seven Sisters Road
- from the boundary of the London Borough of Haringey to Green Lanes, and subsequently such parts as may be in the London Borough of Hackney to the boundary of the London Borough of Islington.";

(xi) The London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham

- a. in paragraph 3, the reference to "(M41)" were substituted by a reference to "(A3220)"; and
- b. in paragraph 4, the words "and A40(M)" were omitted and the reference to "(M41)" were substituted by a reference to "(A3220)";

(xii) The London Borough of Haringey

- a. in paragraph 3, the reference to "(A503)" were substituted by a reference to "(A10)"; and
- b. paragraphs 8 and 9 were omitted; and
- c. there were substituted for paragraph 13-

"13. High Road

- from Monument Way to Seven Sisters Road."; and
- d. there were substituted for paragraph 14-
- "14. Leeside Road"; and
 - e. in paragraph 18, the words "Monument Way" were substituted by the words "Monument Way (A1055)"; and
 - f. there were inserted after paragraph 20-
- "20A. Sedge Road"; and
 - g. there were inserted after paragraph 20A-
- "20B. Seven Sisters Road
- from High Road to the boundary of the London Borough of Hackney and, for such parts as may be in the London Borough of Haringey, from Green Lanes to the boundary of the London Borough of Islington.";
- (xiii) The London Borough of Harrow
 - a. paragraphs 2, 4 and 6 were omitted;
- (xiv) The London Borough of Havering
 - a. there were substituted for paragraph 9-
- "9. Consul Avenue"; and
 - b. paragraph 20 were omitted; and
 - c. there were inserted after paragraph 26-
- "26A. Thames Gateway (A13)
- from the boundary of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham to the Greater London Boundary, including the slip roads to Marsh Way, Ferry Lane and London Road.";

(xv) The London Borough of Hillingdon

- a. in paragraph 5, the words "Chester Way" were substituted by the words "Chesterfield Way"; and
- b. paragraph 19 were omitted;

(xvi) The London Borough of Hounslow

- a. in paragraph 5, the words "Ashford Road" were substituted by the words "Ashford Road (B377)"; and
- b. there were inserted after paragraph 6-
- "6A. Bedfont Road (Stanwell, Feltham)
- between Stanwell Road and the Greater London boundary."; and
- c. in paragraph 12, the words "Chertsey Road" were substituted by the words "Chertsey Road (A244)"; and
- d. there were substituted for paragraph 14-
- "14. Chiswick High Road / Kew Bridge Road / Kew Road (A205)
- from Chiswick roundabout to the boundary of the London Borough of Richmond upon Thames.": and
- e. in paragraph 21, the words "St. Theresa's Road" were substituted by the words "St. Anthony's Way"; and
- f. there were substituted for paragraph 22-
- "22. Feltham Hill Road
- from and including its junction with Country Way (A316) to and including its junction with Felthambrook Way and Snakey Lane."; and
- g. there were inserted after paragraph 23-
- "23A. Grant Way"; and
 - h. there were inserted after paragraph 28-
- "28A. Heron Way"; and
 - i. paragraph 31 were omitted; and
 - j. there were inserted after paragraph 38-
- "38A. Snakey Lane"; and
 - k. in paragraph 40, the words "Space Way" were substituted by the words "Space Waye"; and
 - I. in paragraph 42, the words "Spur Road" were substituted by the words "Spur Road (Feltham)"; and

- m. there were substituted for paragraph 45-
- "45. Stanwell Road

 from Great South West Road (A30) to the junction with Bedfont Road (Stanwell, Feltham)."; and

- n. there were substituted for paragraph 47-
- "47. The Parkway (A312)

from Great South West Road (A30) to the boundary of the London
Borough of Hillingdon including the roundabout at the junction of the M4 and the Parkway, including all slip roads to and from the M4 and the roundabout at the junction with Hayes Road.";

(xvii) The London Borough of Islington

- in paragraph 1, the words "Holloway Road/Upper Street" were substituted by the words "Holloway Road/Highbury Corner/Upper Street"; and
- b. there were inserted after paragraph 3-
- "3A. Isledon Road": and
 - c. there were substituted for paragraph 7-
- "7. Seven Sisters Road
- from Holloway Road to the boundary of the London Borough of Hackney and the London Borough of Haringey."; and
- d. there were inserted after paragraph 7-
- "8. Tollington Road
- 9. Wakley Street";

(xviii) The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

- a. in paragraph 3, the reference to "(M41)" were substituted by a reference to "(A3220)"; and
- b. in paragraph 4, the reference to "(A40(M))" were substituted by a reference to "(A40)" and the reference to "(M41)" were substituted by a reference to "(A3220)";

The Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames (xix)

there were inserted before paragraph 1a.

"A1. Cox Lane from Jubilee Way to the railway bridge approximately 100 metres east of Oakcroft Road.

B1. Davis Road"; and

> b. there were inserted after paragraph 2-

"2A. Jubilee Way"; and

- paragraphs 3 and 4 were omitted; and C.
- d. there were substituted for paragraph 6-
- **"**6. Way / Beverley Way (A3 Kingston By-Pass

Roehampton Vale / Robin Hood - from the boundary of the London Borough of Wandsworth to the northern boundary of the London Borough of Merton, including the Robin Hood Roundabout and the slip roads at Coombe Lane West (A238).";

The London Borough of Lambeth (xx)

- there were inserted before paragraph 1a.
- "A1. Clapham Common South Side /Balham Hill (A24)

- from Cavendish Road to the southern junction with The Avenue.":

The London Borough of Merton (ixxi)

- there were inserted after paragraph 1a.
- "1A. Beverley Way / Malden Way (A3 - from the northern boundary of the Kingston By Pass) Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames to the southern boundary of the Royal Borough of Kingston upon Thames, including all slip roads at Bushey Road and

Shannon Corner."; and

- paragraph 11 were omitted; and b.
- in paragraph 17, the words "Merantun Way" were substituted by the Ç. words "the northern kerb line of The Path"; and

- d. there were inserted after paragraph 21-
- "21A. The Path"; and
 - e. there were substituted for paragraph 25-
- "25. Willow Lane

- from a point 70m north east of its south-eastern junction with Wandle Way to its north-western junction with Wandle Way."; and
- f. there were substituted for paragraph 26-
- "26. Windsor Avenue

 from Jubilee Way to the bridge over the River Wandle.";

(xxii) The London Borough of Newham

- a. there were inserted before paragraph 1-
- "A1. Abbey Road

- from the junction with St Augustine Avenue to the junction with Canning Road."; and
- b. paragraphs 1, 15, 17, 18, 31, 48, 67 and 77 were omitted; and
- c. in paragraph 9, the words "Bridgewater Road" were substituted by the words "Bridgwater Road"; and
- d. there were inserted after paragraph 11-
- "11A. Canning Road"; and
 - e. there were substituted for paragraph 12-
- "12. Carpenters Road (A115)
- from a point level with the northern abutment of the Great Easter Railway Line to Stratford High Street."; and
- f. there were substituted for paragraph 23-
- "23. Dock Road / Newham Way / Alfreds Way (A13)
- from the boundary of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets to the boundary of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, including the slip roads at the junctions with High Street South / Woolwich Manor Way (A117) and the North

Circular Road / Docks Road (A406 / A1020)."; and

g. there were inserted after paragraph 25-

"25A. East Cross Route (A12)

 from the boundary of the London Borough of Hackney to the boundary of the London Borough of Waltham Forest.

- 25B. Eastbury Road"; and
 - h. there were inserted after paragraph 32-
- "32A. Great Eastern Road"; and
 - i. there were substituted for paragraph 33-
- "33. Hartmann Road

 from Connaught Bridge to Connaught Road."; and

- i. there were substituted for paragraph 37-
- "37. High Street, Stratford

 Including the slip roads to / from the Bow Interchange but excluding the flyover."; and

- k. in paragraph 45, the words "Temple Mills Lane" were substituted by the words "Temple Mill Lane"; and
- I. there were substituted for paragraph 47-
- "47. Marshgate Lane

 from the northern abutment of the Great Eastern Railway Line to the junction with High Street Stratford.";
 and

- m. there were inserted after paragraph 49-
- "49A. North Crescent"; and
 - n. there were substituted for paragraph 55-
- "55. Pudding Mill Lane

 from the northern abutment of the Great Eastern Railway Line to the junction with Marshgate Lane."; and

- o. there were inserted after paragraph 55-
- "55A. Rick Robert's Way"; and

p. there were inserted after paragraph 60-

"60A. South Crescent"; and

q. there were inserted after paragraph 61-

"61A. St Augustine Avenue"; and

r. there were inserted after paragraph 66-

"66A. The Broadway"; and

s. there were substituted for paragraph 71-

"71. Warton Road

- from the northern abutment of the Great Eastern Railway Line to the junction with High Street Stratford."; and
- t. in paragraph 76, the words "Windsor Terrace" were substituted by the words "Winsor Terrace";

(xxiii) The London Borough of Redbridge

- a. in paragraph 1, the words "Woodford Avenue" were substituted by the words "Southend Road"; and
- b. there were substituted for paragraph 2-
- "2. Eastern Avenue (A12)
- from the boundary of the London Borough of Waltham Forest to the boundary of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, including the slip roads at the Green Man Roundabout and the roundabouts at the junctions of the A406 and Gants Hill Cross Roundabout (A12 / A123 / A1400)."; and
- c. in paragraph 5, the words "South Woodford to Barking Relief Road" were substituted by the words "Southend Road";

(xxiv) The London Borough of Richmond upon Thames

a. there were substituted for paragraph 1-

"1. Great Chertsey Road / Chertsey - from the boundary of the London Road / The Avenue / Borough of Hounslow at Hanworth Twickenham Road / Lower to the boundary of the London

Mortlake Road / Lower Richmond Road / Clifford Avenue (A316) Borough of Hounslow at Chiswick Bridge."; and

- b. paragraphs 2, 3, 8, 10 and 11 were omitted; and
- there were substituted for paragraph 4-
- "4. Hampton Court Way (A309)
- from the junction with Hampton Court Road to the Greater London boundary at Hampton Court Bridge."; and
- d. there were substituted for paragraph 6-
- "6. Kew Road / Mortlake Road / Clifford Avenue / Upper Richmond Road West / Upper Richmond Road (A205)
- from the boundary of the London Borough of Hounslow at Kew Bridge to the boundary of the London Borough of Wandsworth.";
- e. there were substituted for paragraph 7-
- "7. Lower Sunbury Road
- from the junction with Upper Sunbury Road to the Greater London boundary."; and
- f. there were inserted after paragraph 8-
- "8A. Queens Ride

- from the junction with Upper Richmond Road to the eastern kerb-line of the un-named link road that runs north/south between Queens Ride and Upper Richmond Road."; and
- g. in paragraph 9, the words "from Whitton Road" were substituted by the words "from the junction with Whitton Road"; and
- h. there were substituted for paragraph 12-
- "12. Upper Sunbury Road / Thames Street / Hampton Court Road (A308)
- from the Greater London boundary at Hampton to the junction with Hampton Court Way."; and
 - i. there were substituted for paragraph 13-
- "13. Whitton Road (B361)
- from Chertsey Road (A316) to the junction with Rugby Road."; and

j. there were inserted after paragraph 13-"14. The un-named link road that runs north/south between Queens Ride and Upper Richmond Road."; (xxv) The London Borough of Sutton there were inserted before paragraph 1a. "A1. Ampere Way"; and b. there were substituted for paragraph 2-"2. Beddington Farm Road - including the roundabout at the junction with Coomber Way and Ampere Way."; and C. there were inserted after paragraph 6-"6A. Endeavour Way"; and d. paragraph 7 were omitted; and e. there were inserted after paragraph 8-"8A. Kimpton Park Way"; and f. there were substituted for paragraph 9-"9. Kimpton Road - from Kimpton Park Way to its junction with Willow Walk."; and there were inserted after paragraph 9g. "9A. Marlowe Way 9B. Minden Road"; and h. there were substituted for paragraph 13-"13. St. Helier Avenue (A297) - from Reigate Avenue to the boundary of the London Borough of Merton.": and i. there were substituted for paragraph 15-

- from Beddington Farm Road to

Endeavour Way.";

"15.

Therapia Lane

(xxvi) The London Borough of Tower Hamlets

- paragraphs 10, 31 and 40 were omitted; and
- b. there were substituted for paragraph 12-

"12. Cotton Street

 including the roundabout at the junction with Preston's Road, Trafalgar Way and the slip roads with Aspen Way.": and

- c. in paragraph 17, the reference to "(A102(M))" were substituted by a reference to "(A12)"; and
- d. there were substituted for paragraph 21-

"21. High Street, Stratford

 only the slip roads from the boundary of the London Borough of Newham to the Bow Interchange.";

- e. there were substituted for paragraph 42-
- "42. White Post Lane (A115)

 from Rothbury Road to a point level with the eastern abutment of the bridge over the Lea Navigation Channel.";

(xxvii) The London Borough of Waltham Forest

- a. in paragraph 10, the words "The new Hackney to M11 Link Road" were omitted.
- 5. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order, the Principal Order shall further have effect as though Part C of the Schedule were amended as follows-

(i) The London Borough of Enfield

a. there were substituted for paragraph 1-

"1. Waggon Road

 from the Greater London boundary to Stagg Hill.

Stagg Hill

 from and including the roundabout at the junction with Waggon Road to the Greater London boundary.";

(ii) The London Borough of Havering

- a. in paragraph 1, the words "Quequers Road" were substituted by the words "Chequers Road".
- 6. The geographical effect of this Amendment Order is limited to the area within the restrictions contained in the Principal Order which falls within the areas of the Authorities listed in Schedule A to this Order.

SCHEDULE A

(This Schedule forms part of the Order)

The Authorities participating in the London boroughs Transport Scheme and, as relevant, within whose area this Amendment Order has effect are:

Barking and Dagenham

Bexley

Brent

Bromley

Camden

City of London

City of Westminster

Croydon

Ealing

Enfield

Greenwich

Hackney

Hammersmith and Fulham

Haringey

Harrow

Havering

Hounslow

Islington

Kensington and Chelsea

Kingston upon Thames

Lambeth

Lewisham

Merton

Newham

Richmond upon Thames

Southwark

Sutton

Tower Hamlets

Transport for London

Waltham Forest

Wandsworth

Dated the 16th day of December 2009

Nick Lester

Corporate Director of Services, London Councils

(The officer appointed for this purpose)

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order further amends the Greater London (Restriction of Goods Vehicles) Traffic Order 1985 so that Authorities are no longer required to issue physical permits to exempt vehicles from the prohibition imposed by the Principal Order, and drivers are no longer required to display such permits in their vehicles. The process for obtaining such an exemption remains unchanged. The Order also contains a drafting amendment and makes extensive changes to the Excluded Road Network as set out in the Schedule to the Principal Order.

LONDON COUNCILS TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER THE GREATER LONDON (RESTRICTION OF GOODS VEHICLES) TRAFFIC ORDER (AMENDMENT NO 9) ORDER 2009

London Councils Transport and Environment Committee 59¹/₂ Southwark Street London SE1 0AL